*

*

THIS IS A PROPOSED DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL

AN ORDINANCE

APPROVING THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH BEXAR METRO 911 NETWORK, FOR THE PURPOSE OF DEFINING ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE, AND OPERATION OF 911 SYSTEM AND PUBLIC SAFETY ANSWERING POINTS.

WHEREAS, the City of San Antonio and Bexar Metro 911 each provides, installs and maintains 9-1-1 system or Public Safety Answering Points (PSAP) equipment at Brooks City Base and Quarry Run Regional Operations Center, respectively; and

*

*

*

WHEREAS, an interlocal agreement is necessary to define roles and responsibilities for the installation, maintenance, and operation of the 9-1-1 system and PSAP between the City and Bexar Metro; **NOW THEREFORE:**

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The interlocal agreement between the City of San Antonio and Bexar Metro 911, for the purpose of roles and responsibilities for the installation, maintenance, and operation of the 9-1-1 system and Public Safety Answering Points between the City and Bexar Metro, is hereby approved. A copy of the interlocal agreement is attached hereto and is incorporated by reference as **Attachment I**. The City Manager, or her designee, is authorized to execute the agreement and any related documents in furtherance of the intent and purpose of this ordinance without further Council approval.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon passage by eight affirmative votes; otherwise it shall be effective on the tenth day after passage hereof.

PASSED and APPROVED this _____ day of _____, 2016.

M A Y O R Ivy R. Taylor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk

City Attorney